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1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
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Machine Body Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = & Q'ty Ass;cr)nbly
A-1 01-001A-8180 ARM-ARM SUPPORTER-BED (A'ssy) ofgh-oftehEl-H| E (X) 1=
A-2 01-012A-8180 FACE PLATE o 1
A-3 SC-0174-1230 SET SCREW (11/64”n=40, L=11) HEb DM LEAL 3
A-4 01-110R-1230 RUBBER for face plate Mg D2opy 1
A-5 01-015C-8180 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER COVER AlRH 7| 7 1
A-6 SC-A158-4118 SET SCREW (9/64”n=40, L=8) AR 7| A DEHLEAL 2
A-7 01-017A-8180 COVER for upper feed driving shaft AMstEE A 1
A-8 10010SC-8119 SET SCREW (MSXPO0.5, L=6) A2 EE HH DH LA} 2
A-9 01-119A-8180 HINGE A Aol EE HH BIX| A 1
A-10 01-020A-8180 HINGE B AstRES S 7H BlX| B 1
A-11 01-021A-8180 HINGE SHAFT oot HHH BlIXF 1
A-12 15084SC-8119 SET SCREW (M4xP0.7, L=8) A2 &S W BIX| DHLIA} 2
A-13 01-023A-8180 REAR COVER for arm ofet T 7t 1
A-14 SC-0174-1230 SET SCREW (11/64”"n=40, L=11) oteh 04 e THLIAL 8
A-15 01-026A-3800 THREAD GUIDE(M) Aokl () 1
A-16 SC-A301-4119 SET SCREW (9/64"n=40, L=7) Aol (Fh) EILEAL 2
A-17 01-019C-7400 ADJUSTING PLATE for take up lever spring AT AzZ E=HE 1
A-18 SC-0365-3710 SET SCREW (9/64”n=40, L=5.5) AT Aza =T THLEAL 1
A-19 01-018A-7500 THREAD GUIDE(U) Aohf (k) 1
A-20 SC-0159-3500 SET SCREW (9/64”n=40, L=6) Aohf(E) DHLEA} 2
A-21 01-022A-7500 THREAD GUIDE(L) AloHH (F) 1
A-22 44-024M-7500 FELT for thread guide(L) AoH|(TF) HE 1
A-23 SC-0159-3500 SET SCREW (9/64”n=40, L=7) Al (TF) D™ LEAL 1
A-24 01-034A-8180 OIL SPLASHER for take up lever A7 29 ghol 1
A-25 SC-0502-2302 SET SCREW (9/64"n=40, L=5.5) Al 7] 29 gro] DELEA} 1
A-26 NUT(9/64"n=40) A7 29 gho] HE 1
A-27 SAFETY STICKER A oFM AE[F{ A 1
A-28 SAFETY STICKER B ot AE|7H B 1
A-29 01-041R-8180 RUBBER for arm (S) ofet £ 1 20pij 1
A-30 RUBBER for arm (T) A ofgh Alod R0l A 4
A-31 04-003R-120H RUBBER for arm (T) B ofet A4 1R ol B 1
A-32 RUBBER for arm (R) A ofet =M RO A 4
A-33 01-044R-640L RUBBER for arm (R) B ofet = I F0op7i B 2
A-34 01-049A-8180 COVER for arm supporter of tehE| 74t 1
A-35 SC-0174-1230 SET SCREW (11/64"n=40, L=11) oftekal {8 DX LIA} 4
A-36 RUBBER for arm supporter ofetahEl 2oy 1
A-37 SC-0349-2302 SET SCREW (15/64”"n=28, L.=10) H| = 2HE LEA} 4
A-38 01-038M-2500 BRAND MARK for face plate g EfE of3 1
A-39 01-010M-2350 BRAND MARK for arm ofet 2 E 0t3 1
A-40 01-055M-8180 MODEL MARK 24 oi3 1
A-41 40-001A-8180 THREAD TENSION CONTROL(ASS’Y) A =HER|(X) 1=
A-42 GROUND MARK Jz2t2E oi3 1
A-43 MACHNE NUMBER PLATE 7| 2 1
A-44 01-035P-7400 PIN 7| HE DM E 2




=
R
[
(]
N
(8]
(]
=
o
(4]
(a1]
Q
T =
o X
pd
oJ
=
(]
N
(V)]
o
Q
o
o
>




Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = & Q'ty No
B-1 02-101A-8180 UPPER SHAFT C 1
B-2 02-002A-8180 LINK CAM EERL] 1
B-3 SC-0123-1230 SET SCREW (9/32 n=28, L=6.5) 23 A DYLIAL A 1
B-4 SC-001213-00 SET SCREW (9/32 n=28, L=16) 23 A DHLIAL'B” 1
B-5 SC-0317-2700 SET SCREW (15/64 n=28, L=7) Hiso 383 & THLIAL 1
B-6 07-008A-7400 BEARING for upper shaft (F) A= i o1 1
B-7 02-107A-8180 BUSHING for upper shaft (F) A giHold Y 1
B-8 SC-A308-4517 SET SCREW (1/4 n=40, L=6) AE giHlold A 0H LA 1
B-9 02-009A-8180 BEARING for upper shaft (R) AS #HE 1
B-10 02-110A-8180 BUSHING for upper shaft (R) A5 #HolE 2 1
B-11 SC-A308-4517 SET SCREW (1/4 n=40, L=6) o5 #Hold XY DFLAL 1
B-12 02-012A-8180 PULLEY for timing belt(UPPER) AHS Eto|Y Z2| 1
B-13 SC-A308-4517 SET SCREW (1/4 n=40, L=6) A% Elo|d ZE2| I LA 2
B-14 02-016A-8180 TIMING BELT Eto|Y WE 1
B-15 02-017A-8180 PULLEY Z2| 1
B-16 SC-0150-2500 SET SCREW (15/64 n=28, L.=14.5) Ze2| 0 LA 2
B-17 02-120A-8180 IDLER ofo| =24 1
B-18 02-121A-8180 SHAFT for idler ofo|E3 & 1
B-19 02-022A-8180 BUSHING for idler ofo| 53 &4 1
B-20 SC-0507-1230 SET SCREW(15/64 n=28, L.=4.7) oto| &2 & DHLIA} 2
B-21 SC-0146-7600 SET SCREW(15/64 n=28, L.=9) ofo| S8 & IHLIA} 1
B-22 08-001A-8180 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER AR 1
B-23 08-002A-8180 CRANK for thread take up lever A7 3H3 1
B-24 04-105A-3800 CRANK SHAFT for thread take up lever  [&{7| 3¥3 & 1
B-25 - OIL WHICK A7 383 = 74 1
B-26 08-105P-8180 HINGE PIN for thread take up lever AR 7| &l x| H 1
B-27 - OIL WHICK AA7| sXE 7o 1
B-28 SC-0102-2302 SET SCREW(15/64 n=28, L.=17) AR 7| SR E DHLIAL 1
B-29 02-103A-740BL HOLDER for thread take up lever AR7| Fol 1
B-30 - OIL WHICK A7 Fol 74l 1
B-31 15-101A-8180 PRESSER FOOT DRIVING CAM LR AS2SH 1
B-32 SET SCREW(1/4 n=40, L=6) LR AStRSH D™LIAL 2
B-33 07-015A-8180 TIMING PULLEY FOR LOWER SHAFT st& Efo|Y E2| 1
B-34 SC-A129-4515 SET SCREW(1/4 n=40, L=10) St EfolY E2| LA 2
B-35 02-020S-9570 SET SCREW(M6x%P1.0) Z2| HH DHLA} 1
B-36 02-019R-9570 PULLEY COVER Za| 7 1
B-37 02S009S-306H Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel A7 T+ 1
B-38 10-017S-8577 Screw For B-37 AT FSE IHLAL 1
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Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = & Q'ty No
C—1 04-001A-8180 NEEDLE BAR FRAME st el 1
C-2 04-002P-8180 HINGE PIN FOR NEEDLE BAR FRAME Hisci Fail gl sx|H 1
C-3 SET SCREW (15/64"n=28, L=10) s el el sIX|E DM LA 2
C-4 04-104A-8180 NEEDLE BAR Hh=CH 1
C-5 04-005A-8180 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP sh=oi &ol 1
C-6 04-006C-8180 OIL WICK dhsch &ol 74 1
C-7 SET SCREW (11/64”n=40, L=7) HisCH Zo| DA LA} 2
Cc-8 04-008C-8180 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE Hh=CH Aoy 1
C-9 NEEDLE Ht= 1
C-10 SC-A131-4522 SET SCREW (1/8”n=44, L=4.5) Hts 08 LEA} 1
C-11 04-011C-8180 GUIDE PLATE FOR PRESSER FOOT GUIDE BLOCK |2+ ohff 23 Jjo|= & 1
C-12 SC-0543-2302 SET SCREW (11/64"n=40, .=8.5) LR okl 52 J10|E T D™LIAL 2
C-13 04-113A-8180 SUPPORT BLOCK FOR NEEDLE BAR FRAME |Ht=CH Z&f el X|X| £ 1
C-14 WASHER (@3.7X@7Xt1) s =l XX E2 "ot 1
C-15 SET SCREW (9/64"n=40, L=21.2) s Tl el X|IX|23 DHLIAL 1
C-16 - OIL WICK st 25F 4 1
C-17 15-030C-8180 OIL WICK RETAINER gtst 235 74 &ol 1
C-18 GP-031798-00 GUIDE BLOCK for needle bar frame Htsoi Faiel JlolE 23 1
C-19 15-134A-8180 NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT ot 5% 1
C-20 15-135A-8180 CRANK for needle bar rock shaft el 255 I ™) 1
C-21 15-136P-8180 CONNECTING PIN for needle bar rock shaft  |Htst] 2% AEHH 1
C-22 15-113A-5607 FRONT BUSHING for rock shaft REF HURY 1
C-23 15-114A-5607 REAR BUSHING for rock shaft REF XY 1
C-24 15-139A-8180 CONNECTING CRANK for rock shaft Hted 255 FYA(F) 1
C-25 SC-0162-5607 SET SCREW (M5x0.8) Hist @55 IY3 DHLIA} 1
C-26 15-0415-8180 STUD for rock shaft connecting crank RES A YT chr} 1
c-27 SN-0107-1230 NUT (9/32"n=28) LEF 9Z YT LA HE 1
C-28 15-043A-8180 CONNECTING ROD for rock shaft REF o 2E 1
C-29 15-144A-8180 CONNECTING CRANK for feed driving shaft Uy o4 3-W3 1
C-30 SC-0526-7600 SET SCREW (3/16”n=28, L=15.5) Ul o Y3 D™LIAL 1
C-31 15-0465-8180 STUD for feed driving shaft connecting crank |ZCH 912 3 3 ChfA} 1
C-32 15-0475-8180 CONNECTING SCREW (11/64"n=40, L=4.5) |R&F AZ 2= AZLIA} 1
C-33 WASHER (@6.5X@13%t0.8) UL o1 A- 3 9N 1
C-34 SN-0105-3400 NUT (15/64"n=28) Ul oAZ W T chfAl HE 1
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— , Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty No

D-1 05-001A-8180 PRESSER BAR FE

D-2 SC-0367-3400 ADUSTING SCREW Qfad =& LA}

D-3 SN-0100-3400 NUT for adjusting screw 4 =H LA HE

D-4 05-004A-7500 ADUSTING SPRING e =& A=l

D-5 05-005A-8180 SUB PRESSER FOOT Hx L F4dk

D-6 SC-0157-1230 SET SCREW(9/64"n=40, L=10.5) HxE 2u IHLAL

D-7 05-007A-8180 THREAD TENSION RELEASE AEFT|

D-8 40-007G-5607 RETURN SPRING for thread tension AEF7|BjH AZY

D-9 05-009A-8180 GUIDE BRACKET for presser bar FEH =224

D-10 SC-0179-3710 SET SCREW(11/64"n=40, L.=12.8) FE =2ap IF LA}

D-11 05-111A-8180 GUIDE for roller 22 ok

D-12 SC-0202-5050 SET SCREW(3/16”n=40, L=7.8) 222 ol D™LEA}

D-13 05-013A-8180 PLATE for roller guide 228 ohff AT

D-14 SC-0543-2302 SET SCREW(11/64"n=11, L.=7.8) 222 ohff FEI DMLIAL

D-15 05-115A-8180 LIFTING CAM for presser bar +EM 2271 A

D-16 05-016A-8180 LIFTING for presser bar +Ed =207

D-17 SC-0352-7400 SET SCREW(3/16”n=28, L=9.5) FEH S2/7] 24 DF LA

D-18 05-0185-8180 STUD for presser bar bracket FEO 22|7| 2213 Fo| chfAb

D-19 05-119A-8180 FINGER GUARD o7 Jtot=

D-20 15-003A-8180 CONNECTION ROD for upper feed cam  |AtZ|O|E 4 1 RE

D-21 15-104A-8180 CONNECTION CRANK for upper feed AtujolE oid 3W3

D-22 SC-0109-2350 SET SCREW(1/4"n=40, L=16) AT|0|E HAZ IR T THLIA}

D-23 15-006C-8180 ADJUSTING SHAFT for upper feed AtmjolE =H™ £

D-24 15-107A-8180 BUSHING for adjusting shaft AmolE =H & 24

D-25 15-008W-8180 WASHER AtmlolE = £ 9N

D-26 15-0095-8180 NUT for adjusting shaft(11/64”n=40) AtilolE =® £ HE

D-27 15-010A-8180 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT oot 28 &

D-28 15-113A-5607 UPPER FEED SHAFT BUSHING(FRONT) |&t8t 2& = miR4d

D-29 15-014A-5607 UPPER FEED SHAFT BUSHING(REAR) Aol 2E 5 #RY

D-30 40-002C-2350 STUD SCREW for connecting link AT0|E A &3 F LA}

D-31 E - RING (@8) Almlo|E dZY3 18 EY (22HY8)

D-32 15-014A-8180 CONNECTION LINK for upper feed AtmolE o @3

D-33 15-015A-8180 CONNCETION LINK for upper feed foot Atmjo|E =R2Y oA &3

D-34 15-016S-8180 STUD SCREW AIo|E LR A 3 F LA

D-35 15-017C-8180 ROLLER for connection link Anjole 22 dd 3 22

D-36 15-018A-8180 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK AtmjolE 2% E 3

D-37 15-019C-8180 FELT for walking bar driving link AuolE L R2YU RS I BE

D-38 15-020C-8180 GUIDE BLOCK for walking bar AT O| E =2 el ok 53

D-39 SC-0199-2700 SET SCREW(11/64"n=40, L=7.8) AtE|o|E - R2ubrlf oh | S3 DX LIAL

D-40 15-022A-8180 WALKING BAR AT O| E - F gkl

D-41 05-123A-8180 UPPER FEED PRESS BAR Atmjo|E =2

D-42 02014SC-4113 SET SCREW(M4xL4.5) AT 0|E 2 THLIAL

D-43 15-018A-3800 ADJUSTING POLE for upper feed presser bar |AtTZ|0|E cF8k o3 &

D-44 15-019G-3800 SPRING for upper feed presser bar AujolE RY oy AZY

D-45 SC-0507-1230 SCREW(15/64"n=28, L=10.5) Aol E R 2 = F LIAL "A”

D-46 SC-0110-1230 SCREW(15/64"n=28, L=4.5) A0l E L2 b2 = A LIAL "B

D-47 40-006A-8180 THREAD TENSION RELEASE SHAFT AR F
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Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty No
E-1 07-001A-8180 LOWER SHAFT 5H% 1
E-2 07-102A-8180 FRONT BUSHING FOR LOWER SHAFT  |5t= M54 1
E-3 07-104A-8180 MIDDLE BUSHING FOR LOWER SHAFT  |3t% =54 1
E-4 07-005A-8180 REAR BUSHING FOR LOWER SHAFT 5t R4 1
E-5 SC-0317-2700 SET SCREW (15/64”n=40, L=10) 5HE A DFLEAL 3
E-6 07-009A-8180 GEAR FOR LOWER SHAFT 5% 710 1
E-7 SC-A117-4417 SET SCREW (1/4”n=40, =8) 5% 7]0] DALIAL 3
E-8 07-011A-5607 REAR BEARING FOR LOWER SHAFT 5t ¥ Holg 1
E-9 07-112A-8180 REAR BEARING BUSHING FOR LOWER SHAFT|3t% % o2 =4 1
E-10 SC-A117-4417 SET SCREW (1/4"n=40, L=10) 5t T WO E Y DFLIA 2
E-11 SC-0525-5300 SET SCREW (11/64"n=40, L=7) 5t5 F ol DF LA 2
E-12 09-002A-8180 HOOK COVER = A 1
E-13 09-003P-8180 PIN FOR HOOK COVER = s H 1
E-14 09-104A-8180 HOOK SHAFT =5 1
E-15 09-005A-8180 GEAR FOR HOOK SHAFT % 5709 1
E-16 SET SCREW (1/4”n=32, | =5.5) 7|0f DHLIALA 1
E-17 SC-0129-7400 SET SCREW (1/4”n=32, [ =4.5) 7|0f IFLIALB 1
E-18 09-108A-8180 BED COVER A H = 74t A 1
E-19 09-109A-8180 BED COVER B H| = 7t B 1
E-20 SC-0499-1230 SET SCREW (11/64”"n=40) H = DA LA 4
E-21 09-011A-8180 HOOK BASE = ghy 1
E-22 REGULATING SCREW (M3XP0.5, L=6) |& & 0| =LA 2
E-23 10S36S-306H SET SCREW (15/64"n=28, L =6) = dhE| TELIAL 4
E-24 09-014G-8180 FLAT SPRING FOR HOOK COVER A HAZY 1
E-25 SC-0365-3710 SET SCREW (9/64"n=40, L=5.5) ATl DELIA} 1
E-26 09-016A-8180 POST EAE 1
E-27 09-017A-8180 BUSH FOR HOOK SHAFT = 5 54 1
E-28 09-018A-8180 POST BASE EAE b 1
E-29 SC-0167-7900 SET SCREW (M6xP1, L=8) EAE DHLIAL 8
E-30 WASHER EAE HHE| 9L 4
E-31 14027SC-4113 SET SCREW (M8xP1.25, . =20~25) EAE GbE DHLUIA} 4
E-32 09-022A-8180 COVER FOR POST BASE EAE gHE 78 1
E-33 SC-0109-2350 REGULATING SCREW (1/4"n=32, L=11) |4 gral 9faf =& LA} 1
E-34 SN-0102-3800 NUT (1/4”n=32) e =ELIAL Y HE 1
E-35 SET SCREW (M4xP0.7, L=10) EAE gHE FH THLIAL 4
E-36 09-026A-8180 NEEDLE PLATE 2 1
E-37 SC-0543-2302 SET SCREW (11/64”n=40, L =8) E B THLEAL 2
E-38 09-001A-8180 HOOK ASSY = (#8) 1
E-39 SET SCREW (M5XP0.8, L=20) = DFLIAL 1
E-40 OILING FELT FOR OPENER BRACKET 2Tl 22 g7 WE 1
E-41 09-131A-8180 OPENER BRACKET 2z =223 1
E-42 GP-021495-00 ECENTRIC COLLAR FOR OPENER 2z HA Ft2} 1
E-43 GP-018466-00 POENER 2Tl 1
E-44 SET SCREW (M3xP0.5, L=6) QI DHELEAL 2
E-45 SC-0105-7500 SET SCREW (M4xP0.7, L=4) QT ZHY DHLIA 1
E-46 09-136A-8180 REGULATOR RING FOR OPENER ezl =¥ 1
E-47 09-137A-8180 SHAFT FOR OPENER REGULATOR RING |2Z =™& = 1
E-48 07-160A-7500 BOBBIN 2yl 1
E-49 09-039A-8180 FEED DOG =i 1
E-50 SC-0128-7400 SET SCREW(11/64"n=40,  =6.5) EUIDHLIAL 1
E-51 09-041A-8180 FEED BASE g4 e el 1
E-52 09-0425-8180 HINGE STUD FOR FEED BASE Su 2HE SIX| chpAL 1
E-53 09-043C-8180 SLIDE BLOCK FOR FEED BASE Y gHElgaol= £ 1
E-54 NUT E4 2E chfr HE 1
E-55 09-045M-8180 OILING FELT FOR HOOK BASE E ghE g RYE 1
E-56 09-046P—-8180 SUPPORT PIN FOR HOOK COVER % AW XX H 2
E-57 HOOK SPACER = AHO0|AM 1
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Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty No
F-1 06—-001A-8180 REVERSE FEED LEVER A2l B 1
F-2 SC-0361-1230 SET SCREW(3/16”n=28, L=18) Azl 2l DH LA} 1
F-3 06-003A-8180 REVERSE FEED LEVER SHAFT Azl B F 1
F-4 06-004A-8180 COLLAR for reverse feed lever shaft AZE B F 7i2} 1
F-5 SC-A308-4517 SET SCREW(1/4"n=40, L=6) ATl B F 72t DH LA} 2
F-6 06-006A-8180 FEED REGULATOR TolE =&7| 1
F-7 SC-0526-7600 SET SCREW(3/16”n=28, L=16) To|lE =A7| D™LIAL 1
F-8 06-108A-8180 ECCENTRIC CONNECTING ROD ojo|E =H7| HAR 1
F-9 SC-0496-3710 SET SCREW(11/64"n=40, L=8) Hel odd RE DHLEAL 2
F-10 04-009C-3710 E - RING (@5) Hel o2 RE E-3 (532 @5) 2
F-11 06-003G-8130 RETURN SPRING for reverse feed lever | %l 2t 57| A=E 1
F-12 06-012C-8180 CONNCETING ROD for reverse feed lever |l et AT AASF 1
F-13 06-013A-8180 BRACKET for spring Axg do| 22l 1
F-14 SC-0543-2302 SET SCREW(11/64"n=40, L.=8) Axma Zo| 2212 ™LA} 2
F-15 06-015A-8180 CONNECTING ROD for feed regulator shaft — |&&t7| (18 RE 1
F-16 06-016S-8180 STUD for feed regulator shaft HED| 4 RE ChtAt 1
F-17 06-017A-8180 CONNECTING BRACKET for feed regulator shaft e oAd =23 1
F-18 SC-0175-1230 SET SCREW e oA B2 ™LA 2
F-19 06-019A-8180 CAP PLATE for regulator shaft e oy a 2
F-20 SC-0543-2302 SET SCREW(11/64"n=40, .=8.5) Het7| S I DE LA} 4
F-21 06-121A-8180 SUPPORT BRACKET for feed regulator AE| x| x| 1
F-22 SC-0128-7400 SET SCREW (11/64"n=40, L=5) AE| X X|Z DH LA} 1
F-23 06-023A-8180 CAM for lower feed St 0| = 74 1
F-24 SET SCREW (11/64"n=40, L=7) Sto|o|= 24 LA} 2
F-25 06—-025A-8180 CRANK for lower feed(A) stmlolE -3 (A) 1
F-26 06-026A-8180 NEEDLE BEARING HE Holg 1
F-27 06-127A-8180 COVER for lower feed cam stu|o| = 2 A 1
F-28 SC-0128-7400 SET SCREW (11/64"n=40, L=7) StIlo| = 24 74| DA LEAL 2
F-29 06-129A-8180 ECCENTRIC DRIVING CAM for feed dog |[&4 A5t 2= HAN 1
F-30 SC-0174-1230 SET SCREW (11/64”"n=40, L=11) SHI|O|E A TIHLIAL 2
F-31 06-031C-8180 BLOCK for feed dog eccentric cam =4 Aot 25 HAY £ 1
F-32 06-032A-8180 FEED BAR FORK U @A Z23 1
F-33 06—-033A-8180 FEED BAR = B 1
F-34 SC-0106-7400 SET BOLT (15/64"n=28, L=14) =S4 gE 18 EE 1
F-35 SW-0107-9011 WASHER (@6.1 ?10 t=1) U 2hE 1Y FeiM 1
F-36 06-036P-8180 PIN for feed bar crank HH WE I3 @ 1
F-37 - OIL WHICK S gE I3™3 T 7o 1
F-38 SC-0164-2700 SET SCREW (M5%P0.8, L=5) U & W3 E DIHLAL 1
F-39 06-040S-8180 CONNECTING STUD for feed bar S BHE oA chbAb 1
F-40 06-0415-8180 NUT(15/64"n=28) U BHE oA ChAL HE 1
F-41 06-042A-8180 CONNECTING ROD for lower feed crank |StTZ[0|E 33 o1 RE 1
F-42 06-043A-8180 BLOCK for feed regulator Az =4 2
F-43 06-044P-8180 PIN for feed regulator block M| 5 H 1
F-44 06-045S-8180 STUD for lower feed crank rod SHE|O|E Y3 A RE chfA} 1
F-45 SN-0107-1230 NUT(9/32"n=28) SH|O|E 33 A RE A HE 1
F-46 06-147A-8180 CRANK for lower feed(B) stmlo|E 3W(B) 1
F-47 06-049A-8180 FRONT BUSHING for feed driving shaft B~ 1
F-48 SC-0507-1230 SET SCREW(15/64"n=28, L.=10.5) U TR DHLAL 1
F-49 06-151A-8187 REAR BUSHING for feed driving shaft U] B4 1
F-50 SC-0507-1230 SET SCREW(15/64"n=28, .=10.5) U] B D™HLAL
F-51 06-152C-8180 FRONT COLLAR for feed driving shaft 2o 7r2HET) 2
F-52 SC-0129-7400 SET SCREW(1/4"n=40, L=6) ULl Fhat DHLIAL 4
F-53 06-017A-106L FEED REGULATOR DIAL SHAFT aolE =3 clo|y & 1
F-54 06—-010R-1230 RUBBER RING(P8) oo|E =F clo| £ 12 (P8) 1
F-55 06-027G-1230 SPRING for feed regulator control plate pin cho|gt EXHI El A= 1
F-56 06-026P-1230 PIN for feed regulator control plate cto| et EXHE H 1
F-57 06-058A-8180 FEED REGULATOR CONTROL PLATE aolE =& clo| g 7 1
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Name of Parts

Q’ty

Assembly
No.
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Thread Trimmer Mechanism
A A




Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty No
G-1 43-001A-8180 P 28 =)
G-2 43-002A-8180 KNEE LIFTING CONTROLLER SHAFT( @11) 2 285
G-3 43-003P-8180 PIN for knee lifting controller shaft FE S5
G-4 43-100A-8180 KNEE LIFTER CRANK ££ 28 3¥3
G-5 SC-0107-1600 SET SCREW (M6xP1, L=14) £ 28 3d83 0F LA}
G-6 43-005G-8180 SPRING for knee lifting controller shaft FE 285 2Z8
G-7 43-006C-8180 STOPPER COLLAR for knee lifting con. shaft |F& ==& AEH Ft2}
G-8 SC-0504-1230 Set Screw(1/4”, n=40, L=8.5) 22 285 AEH 72t D LA
G-9 43-009C-1600 E-RING (D=9) 2 2SS E-Y
G-10 43-015A-8180 KNEE LIFTING LEVER £ 22y
G-11 43-016S-8180 HINGE STUD for knee lifting lever F£ 28y 8X| chtrt
G-12 43-017C-8180 HINGE SHAFT for knee lifting lever F2 S22y 8IX|
G-13 43-018G-8180 SPRING for knee lifting lever 2 g Ax g
G-14 43-019A-8180 CONNECTING BAR for knee lifting lever |[F& =28 9&4&
G-15 43-020A-8180 SUPPORTING SHAFT for knee lifting lever | £ =& &t 2H&l &
G-16 43-021A-8180 GUIDE for knee lifting lever £2 28 &l Jtol=E
G-17 43-0225-8180 SET SCREW (15/64”"n=28, L=11) F5 28 &l 710l = DHLIAL
G-18 43-123C-8180 STOPPER for knee lifting lever £E =288 2AEY
G-19 43-024S-8180 SET SCREW (11/64”n=40, L=7.5) 22 28 8 2AEH IFLIA}
G-20 SET SCREW (M5%P0.7, L=12) 22 28 F A0 72} X[X|HAL




Lubrication Mechanism

27 oA




Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty No
H-1 415001S-306H BOBBIN WINDER BASE ASS'Y AZE7| Hlo| A (#) 148
H-2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT M| FES 1
H-3 41S006S-306H ACTION PULLEY for bobbin winder AZt7| xtE Za 1
H-4 SC-0113-3400 SET SCREW(11/64"n=40) AZb7| &E Za| DHLAL 2
H-5 415008S-306H ACTION RING for bobbin winder Az xt=l 1
H-6 41S009S-306H RUBBER RING for bobbin winder shaft  [&12t7] 7=% 128 1
H-7 41S010S-306H LEVER for bobbin winder SR 1
H-8 41S011S-306H ADJUSTING PLATE for bobbin winder Azt =R B 1
H-9 SC-0137-2700 SET SCREW(1/8"n=40) AZ7| =T DAL 1
H-10 06011SW-4532 WASHER AZ7| =Y B DA 1
H-11 41S013S-306H LEVER SHAFT for bobbin winder Azt e = 1
H-12 41S014S-306H ADJUSTING CAM for bobbin winder SR IES-R 1
H-13 SC-0113-3400 SET SCREW(M4xP0.7) Az =H 2 DEUAL 1
H-14 04-009C-3710 E - RING(@5) E2 (53& @5) 2
H-15 41S017S-306H ACTION PLATE for bobbin winder Az7| BEE 1
H-16 ACTION BODY for bobbin winder A7) S 1
H-18 SC-0150-2500 SSET SCREW(M4xP0.7) AZt7| e ELpAL 1
H-19 415021S-306H SPRING M| QlEt Az 1
H-20 4150225-306H STOPPER for bobbin winder Hel AR 1
H-21 4150235-306H SET SCREW AZt7| o] A DELIAL 3
H-22 415024S-306H BOBBIN STAND HEl ABHE 1
H-23 41-023A-8180 TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE A ohj o 1
H-24 40-001A-1230 TENSION ADJUSTING ASS'Y 2x AxH Bx|(X) 1
H-25 4150255-306H THREAD WINDER MES Az A 1
H-26 SC-0519-2302 SCREW (9/64"n=40) AZI|o A DA} 2




Release Button Mechanism
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Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty No
-1 44-0019-8180 SPRING PIN (D=6, |=25) Azma g 2
-2 44-002H-8180 OIL FELT AMTO|E 1 23 HE 1
] CLIP for oil felt ATo|= o Y3 BE Fol 2
-4 - OIL WICK Atmlo|= et oA 23 g4 0.3
-5 44-005H-8180 OIL SPUNGE 29 AHX| 1
-6 44-006H-8150 OIL WICK = g4 1
-7 HOLDER for oil wick 2= g4 Fol 1
-8 SET SCREW (11/64”n=40, L=7) 5 24 Zo| 1A LA 1
-9 44-009H-8180 OIL FELT He 1
=10 HOSE for oil wick Btz SA oA 0.2
=11 HOLDER for hose 2t F4 s Fol 1
-12 SC-0328-8670 SET SCREW (11/64”n=40, L=11) 3tR A 5A Fo| I LA} 1
I-13 SN-0114-3710 NUT (11/64”n=40) e 74 Zo| IH LA HE 1
I-14 Holder for oil felt 2 EZo| 1
I-15 SC-0174-1230 Screw # EFo| THLIA} 1




Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Mechanism
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Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty No
J-1 91-002C-1230 DRIVER(LARGE) E2}o|e{(X) 1
J-2 91-003C-1230 DRIVER(MEDIUM & SMALL) Ezatole{ (s, /) 1Set
J-3 915004S-306H SPANNER ESE| 1
J-4 91-008C-1230 oIL 227 1
J-5 91-011C-1230 OILER 2 FRE 1
J-6 91-002C-7400 OIL TANK 22UE 1
J-7 90S008S-306H OIL TANK SUPPORT 225 gho| 1
J-8 SC-0215-1230 SET SCREW UL gro| TF LEA 4
J-9 11-017C-7507 NUT 2L dro| IY LA HE 4
J-10 - NAIL M 1YL 8
J-11 01-048A-9570 HINGE RUBBER RNt 2
J-12 01-049A-9570 HEAD HINGE HOLDER BAR BIX|4[ZHolE 2
J-13 01-150A-9570 HINGE BIX| 2 2
J-14 01-047R-9570 BED SUPPORT RUBBER HEwE DL 2
J-15 07-160A-7500 BOBBIN sl 4
J-16 006-00T-0002 NEEDLE(DPX17 #22) HHs (DPX17 #22) 5
J-17 91-007C-106L L WRENCH(1.5mm) L3 %/ (1.5mm) 1
J-18 91-001C-2700 L WRENCH(2mm) L&l %] (2mm) 1
J-19 91-004C-2700 L WRENCH(2.5mm) L&l x| (2.5mm) 1
J-20 91-003C-2700 L WRENCH(3mm) L&l % (3mm) 1
J-21 91-001C-2800 L WRENCH(4mm) L2l & (4mm) 1
J-22 91-002C-2700 L WRENCH(5mm) L&l % (5mm) 1
J-23 91-123C-8180 HEAD COVER 3 = 78 1
J-24 43-025A-8180 JOINT for lever shaft HHE = E 1
J-25 43-026G-8180 PLATE SPRING for lever shaft 2l SEfo| Az 1
J-26 SC-0543-2302 SET SCREW(11/64"n=40, L=6) TATE DELIAL 1
J-27 43-033A-8180 KNEE LIFING PAD A'ssy FESEHHE(R) 1
J-28 44-015A-8180 OIL PAN 2@ 1
J-29 42-001A-8180 Thread Stand A’ssy Al Zol|(x) 1
J-30 60-002A-8180 BELT COVER "A” HE I8 A 1
J-31 60—-003A-8180 BELT COVER "B” HE F{8| B 1
J-32 60-004C—8180 BELT COVER "C” HE F{8| C 1
J-33 60-005C-8180 BELT COVER "D” #E {8 D 1
J-34 60-006A-8180 SHAFT for belt cover “A” HE s X|X|Cj 5
J-35 SC-0525-5300 SET SCREW(11/64”n=40, L=7.5) 8l E F{u| XX DELIA} 5
J-36 SC-0543-2302 SET SCREW (11/64"n=40, L=5) HE {8 THELIA} 8
J-37 91-0025-1067 SCREW T LEAL 8
J-38 90-003A-8180 BED SUPPORTER A H| EX|X| & A 1
J-39 90-004A-8180 BED SUPPORTER B H EX|X| % B 1
J-41 07-004R-2506 O-Ring 3% SROPHLIAL 28 4
J-42 01-020C-106L THREAD GUIDE for upper thread SAdol 1




